



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Karen S. Webster,)
)
Petitioner Below,)
Appellant,) C.A. No. 593, 2014
)
v.)
)
Delaware Board of Medical Licensure) Court Below: The Superior Court
And Discipline,) State of Delaware,
) C.A. No.: N13A-05-011-FSS
Respondent Below,)
Appellee)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE DELAWARE BOARD OF
MEDICAL LICENSURE AND DISCIPLINE**

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

/s/ Katisha D. Fortune

Katisha D. Fortune (I.D. No. 4857)
Deputy Attorney General
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Attorney for Respondent Below/
Appellee

January 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE BOARD IS PERMITTED TO ISSUE “CEASE AND DESIST”
ORDERS TO INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING NON-NURSE MIDWIVES, WHO
ENGAGE IN THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF MEDICINE.....8

 1. Delaware Law Permits the Board to Regulate the Unlicensed Practice of
Medicine even when the Unlicensed Practitioner is a Non-nurse Midwife.....9

 2. The Legislation Discussed by Webster at Pages 18-20 of the Opening Brief
does not alter the Board’s Authority to Regulate the Unlicensed Practice of
Medicine.13

 3. The Hearing Officer Correctly Determined that the Board has Authority to
Regulate the Unlicensed Practice of Medicine by Unlicensed, Non-nurse
Midwives.13

 II. THE BOARD DID NOT COMMIT AN ERROR OF LAW WHEN IT DID
NOT RECORD ITS DELIBERATIONS, WHICH WERE HELD IN
EXECUTIVE SESSION.....17

 III. WEBSTER ELECTED TO PROCEED WITH THE HEARING BEFORE
THE HEARING OFFICER WITHOUT COUNSEL AND THAT DECISION
DID NOT CREATE A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....23

 IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER, WHICH AFFIRMED THE
BOARD’S PUBLIC ORDER IN ITS ENTIRETY, DID NOT CONSTITUTE
LEGAL ERROR AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT.26

 1. The Hearing Officer Properly Determined that Webster Engaged in the
Unlicensed Practice of Medicine by Managing Pregnancy and Parturition in the
State of Delaware.....27

2. The Recommendation’s Finding that Webster Engaged in the Unlicensed Practice of Medicine when she Managed Pregnancy and Parturition in the State of Delaware is Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.28

3. The Recommendation’s Conclusions with respect to 24 *Del. C.* §1702(9)(a) are Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.29

4. This Court is not Required to Remand this Case to the Superior Court for Further Analysis.....32

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond and Mortgage Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414, 421 (Del. 1994).....	15
<i>Common Cause of Del. v. Red Clay Consolidated School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1995 WL 733401, at *4 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1995).....	23
<i>Jain v. Delaware Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2013 WL 3788095, at *3 (Del. Jul. 16, 2013) ...	9,
27	
<i>Jain</i> , 2013 WL 3788095, at *3.....	18
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N. C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 26-27 (1981)	25
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. City Window Cleaning of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2176519, at *2 (Del. Super.).....	15
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277, 283 n.7 (1980).....	15
<i>Olson v. Halvorsen</i> , 986 A.2d 1150, 1160 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>Richardson v. Board of Cosmetology & Barbering</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013) 18, 21	
<i>Rochen v. Huang</i> , 1989 WL 5373, *3 (Del. Super. Jan. 6, 1989)	23
<i>Rooney v. Del. Bd. of Chiropractic</i> , 2011 WL 2088111, *4 (Del. Super. Apr. 27, 2011)	22
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205, 1208 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Wilson v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 988 A.2d 435, 444 (Del. 2010)	26

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> Chapter 10.....	16
24 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 5300 – 8.0.....	15
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1713(a)(5)	11
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1734(b).....	20
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §1606(a)-(b).....	16
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §1702(12).....	2, 6, 9
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §1702(9)(c)	11, 28
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §1734(b).....	6
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §1735(a).....	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10004	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8735(s).....	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> §8735	9

67 Del. Laws, c. 226, § 14 (1990).....	20
77 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 325, §§ 15-19 (2010)	20
Freedom of Information Act, 29 <i>Del. C.</i> Chapter 100.....	21, 22
